Board Agenda Letter

Page 3








243540.1

243540.1

243540.1



[image: ]Upper Valley Waste Management Agency
Board Agenda Letter

Agenda Date: 10/19/2020 Agenda Placement:




TO:	Board of Directors
FROM:	Steven Lederer - Manager
Upper Valley Waste Management Agency
REPORT BY:	Alice Ramirez, Senior Office Assistant - 259-6716
SUBJECT:	PUBLIC HEARING: RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT AGENCYAPPROVING AMENDMENT OF SOLID WASTE SERVICES FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH UPPER VALLEY DISPOSAL SERVICE AND ESTABLISHING FRANCHISE AND OTHER FEES


RECOMMENDATION
PUBLIC HEARING: RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE UPPER VALLEY WASTE MANAGEMENT
AGENCYAPPROVING AMENDMENT OF SOLID WASTE SERVICES FRANCHISE AGREEMENT WITH UPPER VALLEY DISPOSAL SERVICE AND ESTABLISHING FRANCHISE AND OTHER FEES

REQUESTED ACTION: Adoption of Resolution and authorization for the Chair to sign the franchise agreement:

· Agency Resolution  2020-4 approving the “Amended and Restated Franchise Agreement between Upper Valley Waste Management Agency and Upper Valley Disposal Service for Recyclables, Organics, Construction and Demolition Debris and Solid Waste Collection Services”

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Agency entered into a franchise agreement with Upper Valley Disposal Service (UVDS) on September 25, 1995 and the parties have amended it nine times since. This franchise agreement amends and restates the agreement, modernizing the relationship and addressing oversight, transparency, and accountability of UVDS. It would take effect on July 1, 2021, the next year for which rates will be modified, and contains the same term as the current agreement: terminating on June 30, 2036 with automatic one-year extensions each year unless the Agency gives notice not to extend and/or the agreement is assigned or UVDS is in default (in which case the term automatically reverts to a fixed fifteen year term). The franchise agreement provides for:
1. An exclusive franchise for collection, processing, and transportation of solid waste, recyclable materials, construction and demolition debris, and organics materials with mandatory collection in members’ jurisdictions requiring it and voluntary collection in all others. Certain things are exempted from the franchise (self-haul, materials removed by contractor, source separated e-waste, sewage treatment by-product, materials generated by state and federal facilities, and others);
2. Reimbursement from UVDS to the Agency for approximately half of the Agency’s cost to develop and negotiate the agreement;
3. Agency approval of all subcontractors;
4. Authority for the Agency to require additional services as laws and industry requirements change (e.g., when SB 1383 takes effect);
5. All Franchised materials to be delivered to Clover Flat Land Fill or Upper Valley Recycling unless another disposal facility is preapproved by the Agency or an emergency exists;
6. No-cost services to members (the County of Napa, the Cities of Calistoga and St. Helena, and the Town of Yountville) for member facilities, member public containers, and member community events (these may be updated from time to time by the members);
7. Required pick up by UVDS of up to five tons per month of abandoned solid waste as directed by the Agency;
8. A public education and outreach plan preapproved by the Agency to educate the public about the requirements and opportunities for reducing and diverting solid waste, recyclable materials, construction and demolition debris, and organics materials;
9. Diversion standards to ensure the Agency and its members meet diversion goals required by state law;
10. Required hours of operation, customer service requirements, load inspection programs and handling standards for hazardous waste, safety training, vehicle and driver requirements, signage, and maintenance, collection vehicle noise restrictions, equipment inventory, required personnel (CFO/COO), billing requirements, notification to the Agency of cancelled accounts, Agency access to billing records, customer privacy protections, documentation and reporting of customer complaints;
11. An administrative process for resolving disputes between the parties;
12. Quarterly and annual reporting to the Agency of services provided, tons delivered, customer complaints, financials, and other information requested by the Agency; 
13. Performance reviews and performance audits by the Agency to ensure compliance with the franchise agreement;
14. Franchise fees to the Agency of a percent of UVDS’s gross receipts equal to: 2.5 percent for 2021-2022, 6 percent for 2022-2023, and 10 percent for 2023-2024 and each year thereafter;
15. An AB 939/statutory fee to the Agency of 3 percent of UVDS’s gross receipts;
16. A three-year rate cycle in which rates are set and then automatically indexed (by the Bay Area CPI) on July 1 in intervening years with the possibility of extraordinary rate adjustments under certain circumstances and the ability for the Agency to reset rates in its discretion;
17. Indemnification (including environmental indemnification) for claims arising from UVDS’s performance under the agreement or its failure to comply with the agreement (e.g., the requirement it comply with all applicable laws);
18.  Significantly increased insurance limits of $5,000,000 for general liability, automobile liability, and environmental liability;
19. A performance bond of $3,000,000 or, at the Agency’s option, an irrevocable letter of credit of $2,000,000;
20. Events of default including: fraud or deceit, insolvency or bankruptcy, failure to maintain insurance coverage, violations of regulation, violations of applicable law, failure to perform services, failure to provide mandatory reports or pay amounts due, acts or omissions that violate the agreement, false, misleading, or inaccurate statements, seizure or attachment of assets, suspension or termination of service, criminal activity, assignment of agreement without approval, failure to provide proposals or implement a change in service directed by the Agency;
21. Cure periods for events of default of 10 days, 30 days, or none with the ability of UVDS to request a longer cure and correct period;
22. Remedies for the Agency in the event of default: suspension of UVDS’s obligations under the agreement, liquidated damages, and/or termination of the agreement;
23. Liquidated damages and performance standards in additional to remedies under an event of default; and
24. The right of the Agency to demand assurance of performance from UVDS.


Agency Staff is happy to provide additional information during the meeting about any topic above or the franchise agreement generally.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301, 15237, 15306, 15307, 15308, 15273, 15183, and/or 15061(b)(3).



Conclusion
The Agency Manager considers this proposal to be fair and balanced for both the companies and recommends adoption of this Resolution.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the amendment to the Franchise Fee Agreement between Upper Valley Waste Management Agency and Upper Valley Disposal Service. 



[bookmark: _GoBack]
image1.png
"' u

—2 pper Valley Agenc
4




